

No. PD-0881-20

IN THE TEXAS COURT OF
CRIMINAL APPEALS

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
7/7/2021
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

CRYSTAL MASON,
APPELLANT

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
APPELLEE

On Discretionary Review from the Second Court of Appeals of Texas, No. 02-18-00138-CR, Appeal in Cause No. 1485710D in the 432nd District Court of Tarrant County, Texas, the Honorable Ruben Gonzalez, Presiding

STATE'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SHAREN WILSON
TARRANT COUNTY CRIMINAL
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JOSEPH W. SPENCE
Assistant Criminal District Attorney
Chief, Post-Conviction

JOHN E. MESKUNAS
Assistant Criminal District Attorney
Tim Curry Criminal Justice Center
401 W. Belknap
Fort Worth, Texas 76196-0201
(817) 884-1687
State Bar No. 24055967
CCAappellatealerts@tarrantcountytexas.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
IDENTITY OF THE PARTIES AND COUNSEL	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Second Court correctly interpreted the Texas illegal voting statute and did not err in affirming Appellant's conviction.....	14
A. Appellant's complaint.....	14
B. Appellant was not eligible to vote as a matter of law.....	15
C. The Second Court correctly determined that Appellant's subjective knowledge of Texas Election law was irrelevant under the facts of this case	16
D. The Second Court correctly determined that the evidence did not raise either a mistake of fact or mistake of law defense	17
E. The Second Court's sufficiency analysis was sound under the hypothetically correct jury charge.....	19
F. Appellant's cited authorities either support the Second Court's analysis or they are inapposite to Appellant's position ...	22
G. Alternatively, the Second Court's analysis was flawed, the error was harmless because the evidence supported the reasonable inference that Appellant was aware that she was legally ineligible to vote.....	27

H. Conclusion.....	30
II. The Second Court's interpretation of the Texas illegal voting statute is not in conflict with the federal Help America Vote Act (HAVA).....	31
A. HAVA does not preempt the states from criminalizing the submission of a provisional ballot by a person who is legally ineligible to vote.....	31
B. Conclusion.....	35
III. The Second Court correctly determined that Appellant "voted" when she cast her provisional ballot	36
A. Appellant voted	36
B. Conclusion.....	43
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bernal v. State</i> , 483 S.W.3d 266, 270 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2016, pet ref’d).....	30
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 323 S.W.3d 893 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).	27, 30
<i>Clinton v. State</i> , 354 S.W.3d 795, 800 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	37
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 884 S.W.2d 485 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).	20, 24
<i>County Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).	33, 34
<i>Crain v. State</i> , 69 Tex. Crim. 55, 153 S.W. 155, 156 (1913)	16
<i>Curry v. State</i> , 30 S.W.3d 394 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).	20
<i>Delay v. State</i> , 465 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).	22
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 647 S.W.2d 275 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983).	23
<i>Florida Democratic Party v. Hood</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2004).	32
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 89 S.W.3d 61 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).	28, 30
<i>Heath v. State</i> , No. 14-14-00532-CR, 2016 WL 2743192(Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 10, 2016, pet. ref’d)	16

<i>Herrera v. State</i> , 526 S.W.3d 800 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2017, pet. ref’d).....	28
<i>Ineos USA, LLC v. Elmgren</i> , 505 S.W.3d 555 (Tex. 2016).	38, 39
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 718 S.W.2d 724 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986).	24, 25
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781 (1979).....	27
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 468 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, pet. dism.)	15, 16, 31
<i>Lebo v. State</i> , 90 S.W.3d 324 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	43
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419, 105 S. Ct. 2084 (1985).....	26
<i>Malik v. State</i> , 953 S.W.2d 234 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).	19, 20, 22
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 598 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2020, pet. granted).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McQueen v. State</i> , 781 S.W.2d 600 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).	24, 25
<i>Medrano v. State</i> , 421 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, pet. ref’d).	15, 16, 31
<i>Osborne v. State</i> , No. 07-13-00156-CR, 2015 WL 3463047 (Tex. App.—Amarillo May 29, 2015, pet. ref’d).	19
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	26
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203, 107 S.Ct. 2793 (1987).....	32

<i>State v. Ross</i> , 573 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019).	24, 25
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 9 S.W. 486 (Tex. Ct. App. 1888).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1, 56 S.Ct. 312 (1936).	32
<i>Ex parte White</i> , 400 S.W.3d 92 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).	40

Statutes

52 U.S.C.A § 21082.	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C.A § 20901.	32, 33
7 U.S.C. § 2024.	26
18 U.S.C. § 922.	26
18 U.S.C. § 924.	26
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 2.001.	40
TEX. ELEC CODE § 2.002.	40
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 11.002.	15, 17, 18
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.011.	38, 41
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 64.012.	<i>passim</i>
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 65.059.	38
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.00.	37
TEX. PENAL CODE § 15.01.	42
TEX. PENAL CODE § 6.03.	20, 24, 28
TEX. PENAL CODE § 8.02.	16, 17, 18
TEX. PENAL CODE § 8.03.	16, 18, 19

TEX. PENAL CODE § 31.03.....23

Other Authorities

TEX. R. APP. P. 38.123, 37, 40, 42

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....32

BLACK’S LAW DICT. (10th ed. 2014)43
